
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Robin Guest (Chairman) 

Councillors: Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, 
Clive Carver, David Cox, Glenys Diskin, 
Ian Dunbar, David Evans, Veronica Gay, 
George Hardcastle, Patrick Heesom, Joe Johnson, 
Rita Johnson, Tim Newhouse, Neville Phillips, 
Ian Roberts, Tony Sharps, Paul Shotton, 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Owen Thomas and 
Arnold Woolley 

 
CS/NG 

 
18 October 2012 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 24TH 
OCTOBER, 2012 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES   
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)    

 

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4 UPDATING THE CONSTITUTION (Pages 9 - 64) 

 To consider updating changes to the Council’s Constitution pursuant to the 
three year programme agreed at the last committee meeting.  
 

5 REVIEW OF INTERNAL MEMBER FORA (Pages 65 - 74) 

 To progress the review of internal member informal fora such as Panels and 
Working Groups  
 

6 WALES AUDIT OFFICE SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT STUDY (Pages 75-78)  
 
         To advise the Committee of the Wales Audit Office Scrutiny Improvement  
          Study, an extensive piece of work which commenced in September 2012. 
 

 

 



CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

24 JULY 2012 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held in County Hall, Mold on Tuesday, 24 July, 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillor R.J.T. Guest (Chairman) 
Councillors: R.C. Bithell, D. Butler, D.L. Cox, G.D. Diskin, A.I. Dunbar, D. Evans, 
V. Gay, G. Hardcastle, P.G. Heesom, J.M. Johnson, W.P. Shotton, W.O. 
Thomas and A. Woolley   
 
SUBSTITUTION:  Councillor J.B. Attridge for I.B. Roberts 
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors C.S. Carver, R. Johnson and N. Phillips    
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Executive, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Democracy and 
Governance Manager, Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer  
 
 

Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chairman expressed his 
thanks to Councillor H.T. Isherwood, for all her work in chairing the Committee 
during the last year.  

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

 The Chairman sought nominations for a Vice-Chair for the Committee.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor J.M. Johnson be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  Councillor R.J.T. Guest declared a personal interest on agenda item 
number 10 – Terms of Reference of Committees, as Vice-Chair of the 
Community Profile and Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  
 

3. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 March 2012, were  
submitted.  

 
Matters arising 
 
Annual Review of Code of Corporate Governance 
 
Councillor R.C. Bithell requested that the Vice-Chair of the Constitution  
Committee also be kept informed of any changes on updating the Constitution to  
reflect amendments  to the Code of Corporate Governance.   The Democracy 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



and Governance Manager confirmed that he would do so.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a  
correct record.  
 

4. CONSULTATION ON WELSH GOVERNMENT WHITE PAPER “PROMOTING 
LOCAL DEMOCRACY” 

 
  The Democra
[...]
That the provisions in the statutory guidance be noted.   
 

6. REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION 
 
  The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report to propose 

a rolling review of the Constitution that would ensure all parts of the document 
were reviewed over a 3 year period..   

 
Members were advised that although the Constitution was an important 

document there was a lack of understanding amongst Members and officers.  It 
was felt that this could be addressed by the rolling programme of review itself, 
and by arranging briefings for groups of officers and groups of Members on the 
Constitution.     
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a)  That the proposed programmed review of the Constitution be endorsed; 

and 
 
(b) That the above proposals in relation to raising understanding of the 

Constitution amongst Members and officers be endorsed. 
 

7. REVIEW OF INTERNAL MEMBER FORA    
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report to formally 
commence a review of internal Member informal fora such as panels and 
working groups.   He provided background information and a list of the internal 
Member fora that had been identified for review through consultation with Heads 
of Service. 
 

The hope was expressed that the process would raise the profile of the 
planning function.    
 

Councillor J.B. Attridge proposed that political Group Leaders consider a 
review of the internal Member fora with the benefit of the information in 
paragraph 3.03 of the report, following which a further report be submitted to the 
Constitution Committee prior to consideration by County Council.  This was 
agreed by Members and became the resolution of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The information in paragraph 3.03 of the report be obtained for consideration by 
political group leaders and then a further report to the Committee prior to 
consideration by County Council. 
 

Page 4



 
  8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  
 
  The Member Engagement Manager introduced the report to enable the 

Committee to consider the draft Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report for the 
2011/12 municipal year.  Members were informed that the final version of the 
report would be forwarded to County Council for approval. 

 
  It was suggested and agreed that the following be included in the next 

annual report: 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2011/12 be 
amended to record the membership of Task and Finish Groups; and 

 
(b) That the attendance of Members at Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

meetings be included in future Overview & Scrutiny Annual Reports.  
  
9. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE LIFELONG LEARNING AND COMMUNITY 

PROFILE AND PARTNERSHIPS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   
 
  The Member Engagement Manager introduced a request from the 

Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee to resolve a potential overlap 
between its terms of reference and those of the Community Profile & 
Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee.   

 
  At the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 

14 June 2012, the Members held the view that Clwyd Theatr Cymru was a better 
“fit” with their own terms of reference particularly the Culture and Leisure 
aspects.   Historically, it had fallen within the remit of the Community Profile & 
Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee.   

 
  During discussion it was proposed that Clwyd Theatr Cymru remained 

within the terms of reference of the Community Profile and Partnerships 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, as previously determined by the Co-ordinating 
Committee, and this was agreed by Members.   

  
RESOLVED: 
 
That Clwyd Theatr Cymru remains within the remit of the Community Profile and 
Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee.   

 
10. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN 
 
  The Member Engagement Manager introduced the report to invite the 

Committee to consider whether it wished to continue the practice adopted by the 
former Overview & Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee to receive reports from 
Committee Chairmen on the work of their Committees.   

 

Page 5



  During discussion Members expressed their views concerning whether to 
continue or not with the practice of receiving Committee Chairmen  reports and 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programmes.  It was agreed that 
the Committee should receive reports from Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Chairmen on the work of their Committees on an annual basis, as part of the 
Annual Report. 

  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Constitution Committee receives reports from Overview & Scrutiny  
Committee Chairmen on the work of their Committees on an annual basis as 
part of the Annual Report.   

   
11. PRESS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
  There were no members of the press in attendance. 

           
12. DURATION OF MEETING 

 
 The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.45 am. 
 
 
 

HHHHHHHHHH 
 

Chairman 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY OF DECLARATIONS MADE BY MEMBERS 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S 

CODE OF CONDUCT 

 

 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE DATE  24 July 2012 

MEMBER ITEM 
MIN. NO. 

REFERS 

Councillor R.J.T. Guest 

Terms of reference of the 

Lifelong Learning and 

Community Profile & 

Partnerships Overview & 

Scrutiny Committees 

 

9 

 

 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

DEMOCRACY & GOVERNANCE MANAGER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

UPDATING THE CONSTITUTION 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To consider updating changes to the Council’s Constitution pursuant 

to the three year programme agreed at the last committee meeting. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 Section 37 of the Local Government Act 2000 requires a local 
authority such as Flintshire to keep up-to-date a Constitution 
containing information pres
[...]
g Committee which has been given delegated powers to 

determine applications made under the Licensing Act 2003 in accordance with policy adopted 

by the Council.   

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 requires the Council to have a Democratic 

Services Committee.  Its role is to ensure that those members who are not part of the Cabinet 

have appropriate officer support to undertake their various roles and to ensure that there are 

appropriate arrangements in place for Member development and training. 

 

 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
 

The Council has established a Constitution Committee to consider and make recommendations 

to the Council in matters relating to corporate governance and constitutional issues. 

 

The Council's Staff 
 

The Council has people working for it (called ‘officers’) to give advice, implement decisions 

and manage the day-to-day delivery of its services. Some officers have a specific duty to ensure 

that the Council acts within the law and uses its resources wisely. A code of practice governs 

the relationships between officers and members of the Council. 

 

Citizens’ Rights 
 

Citizens have a number of rights in their dealings with the Council. These are set out in more 

detail in Article 3. Some of these are legal rights, whilst others depend on the Council's own 

processes. The local Citizens’ Advice Bureau can advise on individuals’ legal rights. 

Where members of the public use specific Council services, for example as a parent of a school 

pupil or as a council tenant, they have additional rights. These are not covered in this 

Constitution. 

 

Citizens have the right to: 

 

• vote at local elections if they are registered; 

 

• contact their local Councillor about any matters of concern to them; 

Deleted: In accordance with 
guidance and best practice, the 
Council has established an Audit 
Committee as a Committee of the 
Council

Comment [FCC10]: Update 

Comment 
[...]
lity of Flintshire’s Cabinet.  
In relation to such Member fora any Council decision can only be a 
recommendation to the Cabinet who have the final decision on 
whether such Member fora should continue or not.  Attached as 
appendix 1 is a list of the internal Member fora, including a column 
indicating whether or not each forum is discharging an Executive or a 
Council function. 
 

2.03 The review covers those internal Member fora that have been 
established for an indefinite period rather than those set up to deal 
with a specific task which automatically end once that task has been 
completed.  The review therefore, does not include any Task & Finish 
Working Groups set up by Overview & Scrutiny Committees. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 65



2.04 Following initial consideration at the Group Leaders meeting on the 9 
July a report was submitted to the Constitution Committee meeting of 
the 24 July.  At the Committee meeting it was agreed that the further 
information listed below should be obtained and for there to be further 
consultation with Group Leaders prior to a report back to the 
Constitution Committee. 
 

2.05 The further information that the Constitution Committee agreed should 
be obtained for each internal body:- 
 
a. The membership 
b. The terms of reference or function 
c. The frequency of meetings 
d. The view of the relevant senior officer as to whether the body 

should continue or not and the reason for this view. 
e. For those internal bodies that relate to executive functions to 

obtain the view as to whether the body should continue from the 
appropriate Cabinet member. 

f. The view of the chair of each forum 
 

2.06 The information in the previous paragraph has been requested from 
the appropriate senior officer for each of the internal member fora.  As 
part of this exercise some of those member fora originally identified 
have been removed from the list as they relate to a wider area than 
Flintshire, or are legally required, or ar
[...]
e Cabinet member has been consulted and agrees 
that there is no longer a need for the Member Development Working 
Group. 
 

3.05 Within the scope of this review are two separate member bodies 
relating to Planning, namely the Development Plans Panel and the 
Planning Protocol Working Group.  The Head of Planning believes 
that both fora undertake valuable work but that it would be beneficial if 
they were combined into one working group leading to greater 
efficiency and consistency.  Such a proposal would reflect one of the 
recommendations of the recently published Independent Advisory 
Group’s report into the delivery of planning in Wales.  The report 
recommended that a group of Councillors drawn from Planning 
Committee (as is the case with Planning Protocol Working Group) 
should be tasked with driving forward the Development Plan.  As the 
Planning Protocol Working Group has the larger membership this 
would be the suggested size of the combined working group.  This 
view is supported by Councillor Attridge the appropriate Cabinet 
member. 
 

3.06 The Planning Delegations Body is a consultative meeting between the 
Head of Planning and the Chair and Vice Chair of Planning to 
consider those applications where the Head of Planning is of the view 
permission should be granted under his delegated powers, 
notwithstanding that there has been some objection raised as part of 
the consultation process.  The Chair or Vice Chair can refer such 
applications to committee for determination where they disagree with 
the recommendation of the Head of Planning.  The Head of Planning 
believes that despite recent improvements this is not a transparent 
process.  The vast majority of items that are considered by the 
Delegation Body are dealt with in line with the officer’s 
recommendation.  It is felt that the significant resources required to 
service this meeting are disproportionate to the advantages that this 
forum brings.  The Chair of the Planning and Development Control 
Committee supports the loss of such meetings provided there is some 
alternative arrangement to enable delegated decisions to be 
subsequently discussed at a planning member body on a quarterly 

Page 67



basis.  This view is supported by Councillor Attridge the appropriate 
Cabinet member. 
 

3.07 The Land Disposal Panel, in the view of the Head of Assets & 
Transportation should be discontinued and replaced with a more 
effective and transparent arrangement as indicated below:- 
 
£1 to £100K  -  Report to be signed by the Case Officer who is to be a 
chartered surveyor, together with the Corporate Valuer and Head of 
Service.  The local Member to be consulted on the principle of 
disposal and their observations/comments noted in the report. 
 
£100K to £250K  -  As above plus the portfolio holder. 
£250K to £500K  -  As above plus Corporate Asset Management  
                               Group 
£500K plus            -  As above plus Cabinet 
 
The above are in the case of properties/land which have been tested 
on the market. 
 
In the absence of market testing and for properties/land above £100K 
the District Valuer to provide a supporting valuation. 
 
In addition to the Council’s internal arrangements there are statutory 
safeguards under the Local Government Act 1972 in relation to the 
disposal of land. 
 

3.08 The Social Services Representation and Complains Review Panel in 
the view of the Head of Development & Resources is effectively 
redundant after changes to the Social Services complaints procedure 
which transferred the function to an independent body.  The Panel has 
not met for some time and its dissolution is supported by the 
appropriate Cabinet member, Councillor Christine Jones. 
 

3.09 The Agricultural Panel has no statutory purpose and its main role is to 
act as a sounding board and reviewer of leases and agreements for 
Council smallholdings.  As a result of a review in 2011 there was a 
phased disposal programme and this r
[...]
hority is required to establish a Learning Exchange Team 
which should comprise up to 5 people and be a cross section of 
appropriate Members, both Executive and non-Executive from a mix 
of political groups as well as Officers.  The Guidance has indicated 
that the commitment out of county between November 2012 and April 
2013 would be around 4 days.  
 
The Council has already, as required, identified a lead officer, 
Margaret Parry-Jones, the Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator who 
currently supports the Environment, Lifelong Learning and Social & 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committees. It is suggested that the 
Learning Exchange Team should also comprise one cabinet member, 
one overview & scrutiny chair, two Overview & scrutiny members and 
the Member Engagement Manager.  
 
The Wales Audit Office (WAO) has already sent authorities a ‘self 
evaluation form’, an extensive document which the officers are 
preparing in draft before the deadline which is 31st October. It has 
been suggested by WAO that Councils may want to involve their own 
Learning Exchange Team members in preparing the response to the 
self evaluation.  
 
Phase 3 – Regional Workshop 
 
Phase 3 consists of a regional workshop for sharing and learning with 
other Councils across North Wales.  As part of this, each Council will 
pass on their initial Self Evaluation and Comparative Analysis 
Summary to a peer Learning Exchange Team from another Council in 
the region.  It has been suggested by the North Wales Scrutiny Officer 
Network that is suggested that  for logistical reasons, it would be 
beneficial for  the six North Wales Authorities to work together in two 
teams of three: Wrexham, Denbighshire and Flintshire  in the north 
east and  Conwy, Gwynedd and Anglesey  in the north west.  
 
 
 

Page 76



3.08 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.09 
 
 
 
 
 
3.10  

Phase 4 – Peer Learning Exchange Field Work 
 
Each Peer Learning Exchange Team will hold a focus group for the 
Chairs of Scrutiny of the partner Council, facilitated by the WAO study 
team leads and where the Peer Learning Exchange Team of each 
Council would attend and observe at two Scrutiny Committees of their 
partner Council. To make the Peer Learning Exchange work 
effectively and to remove any potential problems from Council A 
reviewing Council B, which then reviews A, it has been suggested by 
the Scrutiny Officer Network that in the two divisions of North Wales 
that Council A  will review B, which in turn would review C, which 
would be the reviewing council for A. No decision has been made as 
to which Council would be which. 
 
 
Phase 5 -  Second Regional Workshop 
 
The Second Regional Workshop is where the Peer Learning 
Exchange Teams will feed back their reflections and refine their final 
self evaluation. 
 
Phase 6 – Reporting 
 
This phase is reporting and the dissemination of information and is 
likely to take place in June or July of 2013.  The exercise will end with 
a National Scrutiny Conference to be held in the autumn 2013.  
A copy of the project study brief has been deposited in each of the 
group rooms and an electronic copy is available from the Overview & 
Scrutiny Facilitator.  
  
 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(i) That the committee notes the arrangements which have already 
been made for Flintshire’s participation in the study; 
(ii) that the composition of the Peer Learning Exchange Team be 
approved; 
(iii) that nominations be sought for the one cabinet member, one 
overview & scrutiny chair  and two overview & scrutiny members to 
work alongside the officers who have already been identified. 

  
5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
Participation in the study will involve offering refreshments to a peer 
learning team from another authority on two occasions together with 
the travel costs incurred by Flintshire’s Learning Exchange Team 
members. This can be met from within the Overview & Scrutiny 
budget. 

  

Page 77



6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 
None 

  
7.00 

Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
24 OCTOBER 2012 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on 
Wednesday, 24 October 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Robin Guest (Chairman) 
Councillors Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, David Cox, Ian Dunbar, David Evans, 
Veronica Gay, George Hardcastle, Patrick Heesom, Joe Johnson, 
Neville Phillips, Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Arnold Woolley 
 
SUBSTITUTES: Councillors Bernie Attridge (for Ian Roberts), Jim Falshaw (for 
Owen Thomas) and David Wisinger (for Glenys Diskin) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Derek Butler, Rita Johnson and Tony Sharps.  Chief 
Executive.  
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Democracy and 
Governance Manager, Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 
 
 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 
 

14. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 July 2012, were  
submitted.  

 
Matters arising 
 
Page 3 – the Democracy and Governance Manager reported that the response to 
the consultation has been sent. 
Page 5 – Overview and Scrutiny annual report  would go to council meeting on 
13 November. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a  
correct record.  
 
 

15. UPDATING THE CONSTITUTION 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced the report and 
explained that a 3 year programme to update the Constitution was now in place.  
Six areas of the Constitution had been identified for review in year one.  This 



 

report introduced suggested changes to Part 1, Part 2 and Part 8.  Changes to 
Part 1 were shown as tracked changes in Appendix 1 and Part 2 in Appendix 2. 
Appendices 3 and 4 referred to changes in the table showing the Senior 
Management team to include Heads of Service.  Appendix 5 referred to the 
Review and Revision of the Constitution and the Democracy and Governance 
Manager pointed out a further change to Appendix 5, whereby  the sentence in 
the underlined paragraph should read “Where the changes are consequential” 
rather than “Where the changes consequential.  
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager explained that the guiding 
principles of the review were to update current arrangements and to avoid 
ambiguity.  He also informed the Committee that the Welsh Government were 
currently in the process of preparing a model constitution for all local Welsh 
Authorities. 
 
 Councillor R. C. Bithell referred to page 16 of the report and asked if the 
Appeals Committee could deal with all types of appeals, such as transport 
services and social care.  The Democracy and Governance Manager said that 
the Committee dealt with those appeals which our policies or procedures gave an 
appeal to it.  Councillor Bithell asked whether response times to customer queries 
should be included under Citizen’s Rights on page 16.  The Democracy and 
Governance Manager in response said that the section dealt with legal rights, 
although if the Committee wished, the Constitution could be expanded to include 
procedures for Corporate Communication.  Councillor Bithell asked if the 
Democracy and Governance Manager could investigate this further. 
 
 Councillor J.B. Attridge questioned the use of a protocol in the Constitution 
when responsibility with it lay with the Chief Executive.  He asked for clarification 
about corporate service standards in terms of customer communications.  It was 
agreed that the Democracy and Governance Manager research the matter and 
submit a report to a future meeting. 
 
 Councillor R.C. Bithell asked if the Overview and Scrutiny function was 
affected by delegation to and from other local authorities on page 49. He was 
concerned about powers being taken away from Flintshire County Council.  The 
Chair said this matter would be dealt with under Agenda Item 6.  The Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services advised that a report went to Executive in 
February 2012 setting out in detail the scrutiny arrangements for regional 
collaboration projects. 
 
 Councillor C. Carver asked about page 4 of Appendix 1, with reference to 
Citizens Rights and asked if this meant citizens had the right to contact their local 
councillor about any matters of concern to them, even if it concerned matters 
outside of their ward or even Flintshire.  The Chair said that it was expected that 
members referred cases outside their ward to the relevant member for that ward 
for them to pursue.    The Head of Legal and Democratic Services said that a 
local councillor would then refer a matter in their ward to a relevant officer of the 
council or to the portfolio holder. The Democracy and Governance Manager said 
that this could be re-phrased to clarify the matter.  Councillor C. Carver referred 
to Article 19 – Review and Revision of the Constitution in Appendix 5 and 
observed that Cabinet could make decisions that could not be called in which 
would then amend the constitution.   The Democracy and Governance Manager 



 

said that the procedure was rarely used and did involve consultation with the 
Chair of the Council and only applied in the case of urgent decisions.  The Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services said that that it was unlikely that Cabinet would 
need to amend the consultation urgently. 
 
 Councillor R. C. Bithell asked if the Member development and training 
referred to Democratic Services Committee (Appendix 1, page 4) was applicable 
to all Members.  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services said that every 
Member would be supported. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the proposed changes be recommended to Council subject to 

rephrasing to address the point made by Councillor C. Carver  
 
(b)  That the Democracy and Governance Manager bring a report to a future 

meeting on Corporate Service Standards for responses to 
communications.   

 
 

16. REVIEW OF INTERNAL MEMBER FORA 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager explained that the review had 
developed from a decision at the annual council meeting on 15 May 2012.  The 
purpose of the review was to establish whether there was still a need to retain all 
of the internal member bodies.  At the Constitution Committee meeting of 24 July 
2012, it was agreed that further information be obtained and further consultation 
with Group Leaders prior to a report back to Constitution Committee.   
 
 The Democracy and Governance Manager reported that at the Group 
Leaders meeting on 19 October it had been unanimously agreed that there was 
no longer a need for the Member Development Working Group (paragraph 3.04).    
It had similarly been agreed that the Development Plans Panel and Planning 
Protocol Working Group be merged into one group (paragraph 3.05).  It was also 
similarly agreed that the Social Services Representation and Complaints Review 
Panel be dissolved (paragraph 3.08). The Democracy and Governance Manager 
drew Members attention to the amendment to paragraph 3.07 on the original 
report, whereby it now stated that at Land Disposal Panel, the local member to be 
consulted on the principle of disposal and their observations/comments noted in 
the report. 
 
 The Democracy and Governance Manager then asked the Committee if 
they agreed with the recommendations of the Group Leaders in respect of 
paragraphs 3.04, 3.05 and 3.08. 
 

It was agreed by the Committee to accept the recommendations of the 
Group Leaders in relation to paragraphs 3.04, 3.05 and 3.08. 
 
 The Democracy and Governance Manager then asked Members to 
consider paragraph 3.06 and to refer to the additional sheet which contained 
further information on Chairman’s/Delegation panel meetings that had been 
requested at the Group Leaders Meeting.  The Head of Legal and Democratic 



 

Services reported that over four years, the Chairman’s Delegated Panel had 
considered 423 applications and referred on 11 applications to Planning and 
Development Control committee for consideration and of those referred on 3 had 
subsequently been refused against officer recommendations.  He added that this 
represented a poor use of resources and that the 423 applications could safely 
have been left to officers to determine.  The panel also lacked transparency 
because applicants/objectors were not able to determine from the outset whether 
an application would need to be considered at committee.  Further more the 
meetings were neither open to the public nor minuted. 
 
 Councillor P. Heesom said that the Chairman’s/Delegation Panel meetings 
were not transparent because they were conducted under closed conditions 
without minutes.  He added that he wanted to see a clear set of criteria as to what 
could be dealt with by officers.  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services said 
that the group could be made into a sub committee that would meet in public, but 
this would involve more time and bureaucracy.  Councillor Heesom said that he 
wanted the discussion referred back to Group Leaders. 
 
 Councillor D. Wisinger referred to point 3.06 and said that he had agreed 
to look at the panel, to see if it needed modification, but did not agree to its 
abolition.   
 
 Councillor I.A. Dunbar agreed with Councillor D. Wisinger. 
 
 Councillor J.B. Attridge questioned the need for the Panel given the very 
small amount of cases referred to Planning and Development Control Committee.  
Councillor R. C. Bithell concurred with Councillor Attridge and said that there 
were no sound reasons to retain the panel. 
 
 Councillor C. Carver asked if the time scale for planning applications could 
be clarified.  Councillor I. A. Dunbar said that he was the new vice chair of 
Planning and Development Control committee and said that the policy protocols 
were followed. 
 
 Councillor V. Gay asked if applications by current or ex council staff had to 
go to committee.  The Democracy and Governance Manager said that only 
planning officers’ and some highway officers’ applications should be referred. 
  

It was agreed by members that paragraph 3.06 be taken back to the 
Group Leaders for further discussion. 
 
 The Chair commenced discussions about paragraph 3.07, Land Disposal 
Panel by saying that he would like to see the Portfolio Holder involved in the sign 
off of land to the value of £1-£100,000 and said that political responsibility should 
be taken.  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services advised that currently, 
officers could authorise the sale of property up to £2 million, but in future all sales 
of £500k and over would go to Cabinet as a Part 2 item.  The Cabinet Member for 
Environment said that he agreed with all suggestions contained within paragraph 
3.07. 
 



 

 Councillor C. Carver asked about sales of land that fell between two wards 
and asked if both Councillors would have input into discussions. The Chair said 
that a member should inform a neighbouring member of any such cases.     
 
 The Committee approved paragraphs 3.07 and 3.09. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a)  That Committee recommends to Council and for Executive functions to 

Cabinet the proposals in paragraphs 3.04, 3.05, 3.08 and those in 
paragraph 3.07 and 3.09 subject to the incorporation of the point made by 
the chair. 

 
(b)  That paragraph 3.06 be referred back to the Group Leaders for further 

discussion. 
 
 

17. WALES AUDIT OFFICE SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT STUDY 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the report to advise the 
Committee of the all Wales Audit Office Scrutiny Improvement Study which 
commenced in September 2012.  He explained that there were 6 phases to the 
study which were 1) Collaborative Scoping, 2) Initial Self Evaluation, 3) Regional 
Workshop, 4) Peer Learning Exchange Field Work, 5) Second Regional 
Workshop and 6) Reporting. 

 
  The Member Engagement Manager informed the Committee that he had 

completed the self evaluation and had identified a lead officer for the Learning 
Exchange Team, Margaret Parry Jones, Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator.  He 
now sought nominations for further team members: one cabinet member, one 
overview and scrutiny chair, two Overview and Scrutiny members.  The Member 
Engagement Manager would also be included in the team.  Phase 3 would 
include regional workshops and a reciprocal arrangement of two North Wales 
groups had been agreed with Wrexham, Denbighshire and Flintshire in one group 
and Gwynedd, Anglesey and Conwy in the other.  The Member Engagement 
Manager said that the Peer Learning Exchange Field Work would involve scrutiny 
teams from the various councils attending and observing at two meetings of 
neighbouring councils.  The Second Regional Workshop would involve feedback 
from the Peer Learning Exchange teams.  The final phase would involve the 
dissemination of information and was likely to take place in June or July 2013. 

 
  The Member Engagement Manager asked for nominations for the team.  

Councillor J.B. Attridge nominated Councillor B. Mullin as the appropriate Cabinet 
Member.  Councillors C. Carver and C.A. Thomas were also nominated. 
   
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the Committee notes the arrangements which have already been 

made for Flintshire’s participation in the study; 
 
(b) That Councillors B Mullin, C. Carver and C.A. Thomas be members of the 

Peer Learning Exchange Team. 



 

 
(c) That the Member Engagement Manager identify an Overview and Scrutiny 

Chair to be a member of the Peer Learning Exchange Team. 
 
 

18. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.30 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


